The Meeting was chaired by Susiana Latif as a Director of the Company. 

D. The number of shares with valid voting rights present at the Meeting and the percentage of the total shares 

with valid voting rights: 
The Meeting was attended by shareholders or their representatives, collectively representing 2,540,086,296 (two 
billion five hundred forty million eighty-six thousand two hundred ninety-six) shares or equal to 89.11% (eighty 
nine point eleven per cent) of the valid voting shares issued by the Company, based on the Company’s 
Shareholders Register as of May 26th, 2023 at 16:15 Western Indonesian Time. 

E. Provide opportunity for the shareholders to ask questions and/or opinions related to agenda of the

[...]

Commissioners of the Company are fully released from their responsibilities with respect to their supervisory 
duties, provided that such duties are recorded in the Annual Report and Annual Financial Statements of the 
Company for the financial year 2022. 

Agenda 2 
1. Approved to distribute dividends to the shareholders of the Company amounting to Rp114,016,000,000 (one 

hundred fourteen billion sixteen million Rupiah) for a total of 2,850,400,000 (two billion eight hundred fifty 
million four hundred thousand) shares issued by the Company; 

2. Approved to authorize the Board of Directors of the Company to execute the dividend distribution in accordance 
with applicable regulations and to take all necessary actions related to the dividend distribution;

[...]

which shall henceforth read as follows: 

Article 4 
 1. The Company's authorized capital is Rp500,000,000,000,- (five hundred billion Rupiah), divided into 

50,000,000,000 (fifty billion) shares, each with a nominal value of Rp10,- (ten Rupiah). 
 2. Of the authorized capital, 28,504,000,000 (twenty-eight billion five hundred and four million) shares 

have been issued and fully paid, with a total nominal value of Rp285,040,000,000,- (two hundred and 
eighty-five billion forty million Rupiah) by the shareholders who have subscribed to the shares. 

3. Confirming the composition of the Company's shareholders as follows: 
 1. PT Mitra Adiperkasa Tbk, with a total of 19,622,990,800 (nineteen billion six hundred twenty-two million 

nine hundred ninety thousand eight hundred) shares, with a total nominal value of Rp196,229,908,000 
(one hundred ninety-six billion two hundred twenty-nine million nine hundred eight thousand Rupiah); 

2. Public, with a total of 8,881,009,200 (eight billion eight hundred eighty-one million nine thousand two 
hundred) shares, with a nominal value of Rp88,810,092,000,- (eighty-eight billion eight hundred ten 
million ninety-two thousand Rupiah),  

- resulting in a total of 28,504,000,000 (twenty-eight billion five hundred four million) shares, with a total nominal 
value of Rp285,040,000,000 (two hundred eighty-five billion forty million Rupiah). 

4. Authorized the Board of Directors of the Company, with substitution rights, to take all necessary actions to 

implement the stock split, including but not limited to applying for approval and notifying the amendment to 
Article 4, paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Company's Articles of Association to the Ministry of Law and Human